
 
 

 
 

 

20 January 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Callow, I Coleman, Galley, Hunter, O'Hara, Smith and L Taylor  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 29 January 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:  

 

(1) the type of interest concerned; and 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned 

 

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2014  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 27
th

 November 2014 as a true and 

correct record. 

 
3  STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - RETENTION OF STAFF OF THE RIGHT CALIBRE AND 

MAINTAIN MORALE  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 

 To consider a progress report on the individual risks identified in the Council’s Strategic 

Risk Register. 

 
4  ENGAGEMENT OF CONSULTANTS MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 

 To consider a report on the appointment of consultants exceeding £25,000 for the 

period August to October 2014.  

 

Public Document Pack



5  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015  (Pages 19 - 48) 

 

 To consider KPMG’s Audit Plan.   

 
6  FINANCIAL MONITORING AS AT MONTH 7 2014 - 2015  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 

 To consider the level of spending against the Council’s Revenue and Capital budgets for 

the first 7 months to October 2014. 

 
7  FINANCIAL MONITORING AS AT MONTH 8 2014 - 2015  (Pages 53 - 56) 

 

 To consider the level of spending against the Council’s Revenue and Capital budgets for 

the first 8 months to November 2014. 

 
8  DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 

 To note that the next meetings of the Committee will be taking place on Friday 13th 

February 2015 as follows: 

 

9.30am   -  Finance and Audit Committee and Unions Budget Consultation  

11.30am -  Finance and Audit Committee and Non-Domestic Ratepayers Budget 

Consultation 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services 

Advisor, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 

2014 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Callow (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Galley 

Hunter 

O'Hara 

Smith 

L Taylor 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Tracy Greenhalgh, Chief Internal Auditor 

Iain Leviston, Manager, KPMG 

Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 18TH SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 18
th

 September 2014 

be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - MAJOR PROJECTS 

 

Mr Jack, Chief Executive, provided the Committee with an update on the risks identified 

on the Strategic Risk Register in relation to the delivery of major projects. 

 

He gave examples of ongoing major projects and explained that for all projects a bespoke 

robust project framework was put in place to ensure that the projects were delivered 

both on time and with the expected outcomes.  He went on to outline the framework 

which included regular meetings to monitor progress and appropriate representation 

from all departments, the Cor
[...]
 checklist 

and Ms Greenhalgh suggested that it might be beneficial for the Committee to undertake 

this exercise at a separate session. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, Ms Greenhalgh reported on the Council’s 

unsuccessful bid for funding to support efforts to refocus its counter-fraud activities on 

non-benefit fraud and as a consequence further planning was required to establish how 

to deal with non-benefit fraud going forward. Members were informed of the benefits of 

joint working with the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) on detecting incidents 

of fraud.  Mr Thompson advised of the reduction of the systems shared by the Council 

and the DWP following the introduction of the Universal Credit benefit scheme. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the findings of the Protecting the Public Purse (2014) 

publication. 

 Page 3



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 

2014 

 
 

Background papers:  None  

 

7 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 5 2014/2015 

 

Mr Thompson, Director of Resources, presented the Financial Performance Monitoring 

Report as at Month 5.  He advised Members that although there had been an overall 

improvement of £329k from the previous month, the working balances were just less 

than £4million against the £6million target for the end of the financial year.   

 

The Committee was advised of the continual work undertaken to reduce the overspends 

and the expectation that there would be some improvement but that it was unlikely that 

the working balance target of £6million would be achieved. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers:  None 
 

8 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT PERIOD 6 2014/2015 

 

Mr Thompson presented the Financial Performance Monitoring Report as at period 6.  

The Committee was advised that although there had been a further improvement of 

£152k from period 5, it was still predicted that the target of £6million working balances 

would not be achieved.  He advised that early indication for period 7 showed a similar 

trend. 

 

Mr Thompson reassured the Committee that regular meetings were being held with 

individual Directors regarding the budget.  The particular areas of significant pressure 

continued to be Children’s Services, Adult Services, Community and Environmental 

Services and Parking Services. 

 

It was reported that there had been a reduction in income collection for both Council Tax 

and Business Rates compared with the same period last year and a report by the Audit 

Commission had indicated that it was a national problem.  Mr Thompson confirmed that 

continued efforts were being made to seek ways to improve collection rates and recover 

arrears. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Thompson acknowledged the financial 

benefits for the Council from the new Sainsburys, the Harbour and Bickerstaffe House.  

However, there remained the risk of significant financial impact from the outcome of 

successful appeals following the localisation of business rates. 

 

Following concerns raised by Members regarding the impact of Looked After Children on 

Children’s Services budget, Mr Jack highlighted the level of publicity of child abuse that 

could have attributed to the increased number of referrals.  He also considered that the 

high levels of vulnerable families in Blackpool along with high rates of domestic violence 

and alcohol and drug abuse could be contributory factors in the number of referrals to 

Children’s Services. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. Page 4



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 

2014 

 
 

 

Background papers: None 

 

9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT HALF-YEARLY PROGRESS REPORT TO THE 30TH SEPTEMBER 

2014 

 

The Committee was presented with the Treasury Management progress report as at 30
th

 

September 2014.  Mr Thompson reported on the stable intere
[...]
en deemed 

inadequate. 

 

Responding to questions from the Committee, Ms Greenhalgh advised on the various 

methods adopted to seek recovery of overpayments either by fraud or error.  She 

reported that there had been a decrease in performance in relation to benefit 

overpayment recovery rates and that this was due to a combination of factors which 

included people having less money and resource issues within the benefits team.  She Page 5



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 27 NOVEMBER 

2014 

 
 

confirmed that the benefits team were aware of the situation and were working to 

address it. 

 

In response to a request from a Member of the Committee, Ms Greenhalgh agreed to 

provide a year on year analysis of benefit recoveries in future reports to the Committee.  

She also agreed to include further explanation of Performance Indicators in future 

reports. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers:  None 
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT BENCHMARKING 

 

Ms Greenhalgh explained that periodically the Council participates in the CIPFA 

benchmarking exercise relating to internal audit.  She presented the outcome of the 

recent exercise which had shown that the Council was at a similar level to the other 

Authorities in terms of cost of the service and pay scales for audit staff.  She reported on 

the high number of qualified staff in Blackpool’s audit team compared to other 

Authorities which demonstrated a positive commitment to the service. 

 

The exercise had also highlighted that the audit team undertook less work on risk 

management process and performance management compared with the average for 

other Local Authorities and advised Members that this would be considered for the 

2015/16 audit plan. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

12 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

Members noted the date of the next meeting as Thursday 29
th

 January 2015 at 6.00pm in 

Committee Room A at the Town Hall and the proposed items for the meeting as: 

 

• Financial Performance Monitoring Report 

• Strategic Risk Register – Retention of staff of the right calibre and maintain morale 

• Annual Audit Fee Letter 2013/2014 

 

 

   

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended 7.03 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

Tel: (01253) 477212 

E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
Page 6



 

Report to: FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Relevant Officer: Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Date of Meeting  29
th

 January 2015 

 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER – RETENTION OF STAFF OF THE RIGHT 

CALIBRE AND MAINTAIN MORALE 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 To inform members by way of a presentation on the 29
th

 January 2015 which will 

explain all that is being done by the Council to ensure that it retains high calibre staff 

and maintain morale in line with the Council’s commitment to reduce the risk of this 

impacting on the performance of the organisation. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the content of the presentation and scrutinise the actions undertaken to 

ensure they are fit for purpose. 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure that the Council is satisfactorily managing and minimising the impact of its 

identified strategic risks. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 Managing risks is a key issue for the council and as this issue has been identified as a key 

strategic risk there is no option other than to minimise and mitigate the risk. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority  

 

“Deliver quality services throug
[...]
fied staff

29th January 2015

3) Investors in People status and 

related quality standards Manager: Deputy 

Chief Executive

5)  Coaching programme 

underway

3

6) Development programmes 

implemented such as coaching, 

mentoring and aspiring 

managers programme

7) Survey undertaken to engage 

staff over future development of 

benefits and new car leasing 

scheme introduced

8) Audit undertaken to review 

resilience and governance given 

continuing staff reductions 

3 9 1)  Continue to develop 

coordinated approach to 

staff benefits and 

explore opportunities 

for new staff benefits 

linked to the Central 

Business District

9

P
age 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting  29
th

 January 2015 

 

ENGAGEMENT OF CONSULTANTS MONITORING REPORT 

 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The Committee to consider the appointment of consultants exceeding £25,000 for 

the period 1
st

 August 2014 to 31
st

 October 2014. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 To note the report and make any recommendations as considered appropriate. 
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To enable Members to monitor the appointment of consultants exceeding £25,000 

for the period 1
st

 August 2014 to 31
st

 October 2014 and make recommendations if 

appropriate.  

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 To not receive the report but this would prevent the Committee from effective monitoring 

of the appointment of consultants in excess of £25,000. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is                                          

[...]

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

To ensure overview of the Council’s External Audit Plan.  

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None 

 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: 

 

“Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and motivated 

workforce” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

The Council’s external auditors are required to review and report on the Council’s:  

 

• Financial statements (including the Annual Governance Statement), 

providing an opinion on the accounts and:  

• Use of Resources, concluding on the arrangements in place for securing 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources (value for 

money conclusion)  

 

5.2 The audit planning process and risk assessment is an on-going process and the 

assessment and fees in the plan will be kept under review and updated where 

required.  

 

5.3 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.4 List of Appendices:  

 Appendix 5a: External Audit Plan  

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 See attached report. 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

See attached report. 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 None 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

 

 

Page 20



12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



External Audit Plan 
2014/15

Blackpool Council 

29 January 2015

P
age 23



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability
[...]
ttee. Our deliverables are included on page 17. 

Independence and objectivity confirmation

Professional standards require auditors to communicate to those 
charged with governance, at least annually, all relationships that may 
bear on the firm’s independence and the objectivity of the audit 
engagement partner and audit staff. The standards also place 
requirements on auditors in relation to integrity, objectivity and 
independence.

The standards define ‘those charged with governance’ as ‘those 
persons entrusted with the supervision, control and direction of an 
entity’. In your case this is the Finance and Audit Committee.

KPMG LLP is committed to being and being seen to be independent. 
APB Ethical Standard 1 Integrity, Objectivity and Independence 
requires us to communicate to you in writing all significant facts and 
matters, including those related to the provision of non-audit services 
and the safeguards put in place, in our professional judgement, may 
reasonably be thought to bear on KPMG LLP’s independence and the 
objectivity of the Engagement Lead and the audit team.

Appendix 1 provides further detail on auditors’ responsibilities 
regarding independence and objectivity.

Confirmation statement

We confirm that as of 29 January 2015 in our professional judgement, 
KPMG LLP is independent within the meaning of regulatory and 
professional requirements and the objectivity of the Engagement Lead 
and audit team is not impaired.

P
age 31



9© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section four
Key financial statements audit risks 

Professional standards require us to consider two standard risks for all organisations. We are not elaborating on these standard risks in this plan 
but consider them as a matter of course in our audit and will include any findings arising from our work in our ISA 260 Report.

■ Management override of controls – Management is typically in a powerful position to perpetrate fraud owing to its ability to manipulate 
accounting records and prepare fraudulent financial statements by overriding controls that otherwise appear to be operating effectively. Our 
audit methodology incorporates the risk of management override as a default significant risk. In line with our methodology, we carry out 
appropriate controls testing and substantive procedures, including over journal entries, accounting estimates and significant transactions that 
are outside the normal course of business, or are otherwise unusual.

■ Fraudulent revenue recognition – We do not consider this to be a significant risk for local authorities as there are limited incentives and 
opportunities to manipulate the way income is recognised. We therefore rebut this risk and do not incorporate specific work into our audit plan 
in this area over and above our standard fraud procedures.

Appendix 3 covers more details on our assessment of fraud risk.
Our initial assessment has not identified any risks that are specific to the Authority. There are however certain areas of the audit where we will 
apply additional audit focus. 
We will revisit our assessment throughout the year and should any risks present themselves we will adjust our audit strategy as necessary.

In this section we set out our 
assessment of the 
significant risks or other key 
areas of audit focus of the 
Authority's financial 
statements for 2014/15. 

We are required to consider 
two standard risks at every 
organisation, but are able to 
rebut one of these at the 
Authority.

We have identified three 
other areas that, while not 
significant risks, will be 
areas of other audit focus. 
We have outlined the impact 
of these on our audit plan. 

Area of other audit focus Impact on audit

The size of the Authority’s payroll costs require this to be an area of audit focus, 
despit
[...]
ed.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

P
age 48



 

Report to: FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting: 29
th

 January 2015 

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 7 

2014/2015 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The level of spending against the Council’s Revenue and Capital budgets for the first 

7 months to October 2014. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

To note the decision of the Executive meeting on the 15
th

 December 2014 

namely:  

 

1. To note the report    

   

2. To require the respective Directors and Director of Resources to continue to 

closely monitor and manage financial and operational performances, particularly in 

Children’s Services, Adult Services, Parking Services and Community and 

Environmental Services. 

  

3. To recommend the Finance and Audit Committee to continue to independently 

review the financial and operational performances of the services listed in 2.  
 

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 

Members’ information and comment 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 

4.0 Council Priority: 

 

4.1 The relevant Council Priority is: 

 

“Deliver quality services through a professional, well-rewarded and motivated 

workforce” 

 

5.0 Background Information 

 

5.1 

 

 

See reports and appendices circulated to members under separate cover. 

 

5.2 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.3 List of Appendices:  

 Report 

Appendix 1 

Appendix 2 

Appendix 3a 

Appendix 3b 

Appendix 3c 

Appendix 3d 

Appendix 3e 

Appendix 3f 

Appendix 3g 

Appendix 3h 

Appendix 3i 

Appendix 3j 

Appendix 3k 

Appendix 3l 

Appendix 4 

Appendix 5 

Appendix 6 

 

All circulated to members under separate cover 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

None 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 See reports and appendices circulated to members under separate cover. 

Page 50



 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

An Equalities Impact Assessment was produced as a part of the budget setting 

process and remains relevant. 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

 

9.1 

 

See reports and appendices circulated to members under separate cover. 

 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 

 

10.1 Impact of financial performance on Council balances. Financial performance against 

approved Revenue and Capital budgets. 

 

11.0 Ethical considerations: 

 

11.1 

 

None 

12.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 

 

12.1 

 

None 

 

13.0 Background papers: 

 

13.1 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting: 29
th

 January 2015 

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 8 

2014/2015 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 The level of spending against the Council’s Revenue and Capital budgets for the first 

8 months to November 2014. 

 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 

 

2.1 

 

 

To note the recommendations to the Executive meeting on the 26
th

 January 2015 

namely:  

 

1. To note the report.    

   

2. To require the respective Directors and Director of Resources to continue to 

closely monitor and manage financial and operational performances, particularly in 

Children’s Services, Adult Services, Parking Services and Community and 

Environmental Services. 

  

3. To recommend the Finance and Audit Committee to continue to independently 

review the financial and operational performances of the service
[...]
HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2014
	3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - RETENTION OF STAFF OF THE RIGHT CALIBRE AND MAINTAIN MORALE
	Appendix 3a - Risk Register Excerpt

	4 ENGAGEMENT OF CONSULTANTS MONITORING REPORT
	Appendix 4a

	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015
	Appendix 5a
	External Audit Plan 2014/15��
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	��Section three�Our audit approach 
	Section three�Our audit approach – planning (continued) 
	Section three�Our audit approach – control evaluation
	Section three�Our audit approach – substantive procedures
	Section three�Our audit approach – other matters 
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks 
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks (continued) 
	Section five�VFM audit approach
	�Section five �VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section five �VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section five �VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section five �VFM audit approach (continued)
	Section six�Audit team
	Section six�Audit deliverables
	Section six�Audit timeline
	Section six�Audit fee
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendices �Appendix 2: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Appendices �Appendix 2: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Appendices �Appendix 3: Assessment of fraud risk
	Appendices �Appendix 4: Transfer of the Audit Commission's functions
	Slide Number 26


	6 FINANCIAL MONITORING AS AT MONTH 7 2014 - 2015
	7 FINANCIAL MONITORING AS AT MONTH 8 2014 - 2015



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

Councillor Callow (in the Chair) 

 

Councillors 

 

I Coleman 

Galley 

Hunter 

O'Hara 

Smith 

L Taylor 

  

 

In Attendance:  

 

Neil Jack, Chief Executive 

Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Carmel McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive 

Trevor Rees, KPMG 

Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 

 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 27TH NOVEMBER 2014 

 

The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 27
th

 November 2014 

be signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 

3 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER - RETENTION OF STAFF OF THE RIGHT CALIBRE AND 

MAINTAIN MORALE 

 

Ms McKeogh, Deputy Chief Executive, updated the Committee on actions taken to retain 

high calibre staff and maintain morale within the Council. 

 

Ms McKeogh reported on the current labour turnover percentages for the Council and 

highlighted the positive and negative impact of labour turnover.  She informed Members 

that the main reasons for staff voluntarily leaving the Council were linked to salary and 

lack of promotional opportunities.  She reassured Members that generally there were no 

significant concerns in terms of managing risk to the Council from the labour turnover 

rates and that the figures were low in comparison with other industries.   Ms McKeogh 

informed Members of the increasing difficulty however in recruiting and retaining certain 

staff, particularly senior leaders in schools and experienced and senior staff within certain 

occupationsal areas such as Childrens Social Care and reported on the ongoing activities 

being undertaken to address this issue. 

 

Ms McKeogh reported on the significant number of initiatives within the Council to 

support staff and emphasised the importance of these, particularly in the current financial 

climate.  Members were informed of the positive views of employees from a recent staff 

survey and Investors in People Assessment (IIP) that had demonstrated an increase in 



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

staff receiving praise and recognition, improved links with the Council’s vision and a 

strong sense of social responsibility and civic pride.  Ms McKeogh reported that the main 

issues highlighted in the IIP Assessment were consistency and concerns that staff felt 

dominated by the continuing budget cuts.  

 

Responding to concerns raised by the Committee on the impact of the continued 

redundancies on staff morale, Ms McKeogh reported on the numerous support packages 

that were available for employees, the voluntary redundancy incentive that had been 

introduced to reduce the number of compulsory redundancies and the acceleration in the 

timescale for the redundancy process to reduce the period of uncertainty for staff.  She 

also reported on the positive feedback that had been received from staff following the 

relocation to Bickerstaffe Square and the increased flexibility for staff as a result of the 

roll out of the new IT equipment. 

 

Following requests from the Committee, Ms Keogh agreed to provide Members with the 

results of the employee opinion survey and the policies for managing capability and 

performance.   

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

4 ENGAGEMENT OF CONSULTANTS MONITORING REPORT 

 

Mr Thompson, Director of Resources, reported that there had been one engagement of a 

consultant in excess of £25,000 for the period 1
st

 August to 31
st

 October 2014.  He advised 

that this was a short term appointment within the Community and Environmental 

Services Directorate.   

 

The Committee was advised that the next report to the Committee would be at its 

meeting on 25
th

 June 2015.  

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015 

 

Mr Rees, KPMG, presented Members with the Council’s External Audit Plan for 2014-

2015.  He explained KPMG’s primary responsibilities to report on the Council’s financial 

statements and use of resources.   

 

Mr Rees advised the Committee of the four key stages of the financial statements audit 

process and the timetable for each stage.  He reported on requirement to consider two 

standard risks for all organisations which were Management override of controls and 

fraudulent revenue recognition although the latter was not considered a significant risk 

for Local Authorities due to the nature of their business. 

 

He also informed Members of three areas where additional audit focus would be applied 



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

had been identified although they were not considered to be of significant risk.  These 

areas were payroll, fixed asset balances and bank and loan balances.   

 

The Committee was advised of a potential Value for Money risk that had been identified 

during an assessment of the Council’s key business risks which was the additional savings 

of £25 million in 2015/16.  Mr Rees reassured Members that there were no current 

concerns in relation to the Council’s ability to meet this challenge.   

 

Mr Rees reported on the Audit timeline and advised Members that the ISA 260 report 

was due to be presented to the Committee at its meeting in September 2015. 

 

 Mr Rees completed his report by advising that the planned Audit Fee for 2014/15 was 

£146,870 which was the same amount as in 2013/14. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING AS AT MONTH 7 2014 - 2015 

 

Following a request by Mr Thompson, Director or Resources, the Committee agreed to 

consider the Financial Performance Monitoring as at Month 7 2015/2015 under Agenda 

item 7, Financial Performance Monitoring as at Month 8 2015/15 as this represented the 

most up to date budgetary position. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

7 FINANCIAL MONITORING AS AT MONTH 8 2014 - 2015 

 

Mr Thompson, Director of Resources presented the Financial Performance Monitoring 

Report as at Period 8.  He reported on an improving pattern in relation to the variance in 

the budget forecast since it was initially reported in May and outlined the main reasons 

for this.  He advised Members that the forecast outturn overspend as at period 8 was 

£988,000 which although a significant amount, it was less material when considered 

within the context of the gross revenue budget of approximately £5 million or the Net 

Requirement of £141 million.  Further progress on reducing the overspend had been 

made in period 9 and although it was not anticipated that the financial year end target of 

£6 million working balances would be achieved it was predicted that it would be closer to 

this figure. 

 

The Committee was informed of the main areas that accounted for the overspend in 

period 8.  These areas included Children’s Services which was mainly attributed to the 

planned reduction in the number of Looked After Children not being met and car parking 

where a strategy was being developed to improve accessibility and ease of payment for 

car parks.   

 

Mr Thompson confirmed that a review to verify the recharge figures for concessionary 

fares was underway as they appeared to be higher than anticipated but the overall 

impact of the concessionary fares would not be known until the review had been 



MINUTES OF FINANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING - THURSDAY, 29 JANUARY 

2015 

 
 

completed.  

 

Responding to a request from the Committee, Mr Thompson agreed to request a detailed 

report on Parking Services be presented to the Committee at a future meeting.  He also 

agreed to provide information to Members on the percentage of business rates that were 

paid in full at the beginning of the year rather than in instalments throughout the year.  

Mr Thompson advised that the impact of the entitlement of Business Rate payers to elect 

to pay by 12 monthly instalments instead of over 10 months would be known be fully 

known until the end of March 2015. 

 

Responding to concerns relating to the delay in the demolition of the Syndicate building, 

Mr Thompson reported that he understood that the issue regarding the telephone mast 

had now been resolved.  However, the remaining issue regarding the relocation of the 

electricity substation was taking longer than originally anticipated. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report and to receive a detailed report from Parking 

Services at a future meeting. 

 

Background papers:  None 

 

8 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

Members noted that the next meetings of the Committee will be taking place on Friday 

13th February 2015 as follows: 

 

9.30am   -  Finance and Audit Committee and Unions Budget Consultation  

11.30am -  Finance and Audit Committee and Non-Domestic Ratepayers Budget 

Consultation 

 

 

  

  
  

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended7.00 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Services Advisor 

Tel: (01253) 477212 

E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


